FOR OGCC USE ONLY

3/30/2010

FORM State of Colorado

NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Rev 689 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite §01, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax (303) 894-2109

*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION *** "I"ﬂ Lll

OGCC Operator Number: 24461

Name of Operator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON APR 0 ’ 3/24/2010
City: GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 80401 201

Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON

WellName: SEIFRIED Well Number; 14-31 Facility Number: 244784
Location {(QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian: SESW 31 8N 58W & County: WELD
APiNumber: 05 123 12579 00 ' Lease Number: 69000
| COGCC Representative: HORTON COLBY Phone Number: 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 1/14/2010 Approximate Time of Viotation: 11:00AM.
Description of Alleged Violation:

Well was plugged out in June of 2005. A cement pad, cable, deadmen and other debris remain on the well site. Existing vegetation does
not reflect reference vegetation. The location may also require further re-contouring.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
306 e, 603 j, and 1004a

Abatement or Corrective Actlon Required to be Parformec by Operator:*

Consult with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation and re-contouring, with land owner consent a variance may be
issued through a form 4. Remove cement and other debris associated with the well site.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 5/1/12010 :
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarlly preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Viotatlon.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation Is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:
T.J. Cammon Tile: President

- Date: 5/6/2010
-31 Seifried was part of the Seifried Unit. All locations
Need some work/reclamation for final abandonment. All oilfield materials

Company Representative Name:
Signature:

Company Comments:

have been removed. Final contouring and reseeding will be completed by
7/15/2010

I *** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED **

Abatemant and reporting tims framas for Notloes of Alleged Violatlion begin upon receipt of amo!"ogﬂw daye after the data it is mailed, whichever is eaxlier. Each viclation must
be abated within the presoribed time wpon Teouipt of this Notlos, reportad to the Colorade Oll and Gas Consarvation Commission at the address shown sbove, and postmarked no later than the
naxt businssa day aftar the prasoribed time for t. Should t or ive aation fail to cogur, the Director may make application to the Coemlssion for an Ordex Finding
Violation. Proper and timaly sbatemsnt does not 11y preclude the of panalties and an Order Tinding Violation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Direotor wiy proposs & panalty as listed in tha table balow, not to azceed & maximos of §1,000,00 par day per violation. Such Proposed panalty smeunt will he limitsd to 810,000.00 .
per violation 1f the viclation doss not result in signifioant waste of oil and ges rescurces; damage to coxrelative rights, or a significant adverse impaat on publio bealth, safaty, ox
welfars, Such proposed penalty amcunt may be ingreased if aggravating faotoxs indioats the viclation: was intantional ox xeckless; had, or threatened to have, & siguificant negative
impaot on public heslth, safety, or welfare; resnlted in significant waste of cil and gus resources; had a wignificant negative impact on correlative rights of other pazties; resultad in,
or threataned to vesult in, significant loss or damage to public or private property; involved recaloitrabow or recidiviem upoh the part of the violator; involved intenticnal falss
xeporting or recozd keeping; resulted in ecocnomic benefit to the violator. Such PROPH panalty a t may ba o& if mitigating faotors indicate tha viclator: salf-reported;
promptly, effeatively and prodently responded to the violation; oooperated with the Comslssion or other agencies with respect to the violation; oould not reasonably oentrol, oxr be
responsible for, the cause of the violation; made & good faith effort to ocotiply with applicsble redquirssents prior to the Commission learning ¢f the viclaticn; had any sooncmic benefit
Tediced ox eliminated due the oost of oorrwoting the violatien; hus demonstrated a bistory of compliance with Commission rules, regqulaticns snd orders. The Commlssion Bas final authority
cver the panalty amonnt d. The Commission or othex agencies with respaat to the viclation; conld not rwasonsbly contxel, or ba responsible for, the cause of tha violation; made a
geod faith effort to cowply with applicabls requiremants prior to the Commission learning of the viclation; had any 1o benefit reduced or eliminated dus to the cost of gorrsoting
the viclation; bas demonstrated a history of complianom with Comaiasion rules, regulations, and orders, The Commission has final authority over the penalty amount sssassad.

BAGE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 203, 804
BABE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 200, 207, 209, 302, 308, 309, 310, I18A, 321, 322, 320, 329, 330, 321, 332, 401
BASS FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 608, 8004, 8088, 607
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:; RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 224, 328, 320, 327, 333, 404, 602, 003, 604, 703, 704, 705,
700, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 801, RO2, 903, 904, G035, V06, R07, 903, 009, 910, 911, §12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Rule 523.4.(4), Aines for violations for which 0o base fine i listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time;

Resolution Approved by: %44/“//2’—-—\ - Date: I ‘) ‘)'(ﬁﬁ/cg\
ACC JU-38 o
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NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 3/30/2010

Rev 6/99 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

2001058
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

OGCC Cperator Number: 24461
Name of Operator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON 3/24/2010
City: GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 80401

Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON

WellName:  SEIFRIED Well Number.  14-31 Facility Number: 244784

Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridiany  SESW 31 8N  58W 6 County: WELD

API Number: 05 123 12579 00 Lease Number; 69000

| €OGCC Representative:  HORTON COLBY Phone Number: 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 1/14/2010 Approximate Time of Violation: 11:00AM
Description ofAllegedVVIo!dion:

Well was plugged out in June of 2005. A cement pad, cable, deadmen and other debris remain on the well site. Existing vegetation does
not reflect reference vegetation. The location may also require further re-contouring.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
306 e, 603 j, and 1004a

Abatemant or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Consult with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation and re-contouring, with land owner consent a variance may be
issued through a form 4. Remove cement and other debris associated with the well site.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 51112010
* Propar and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violatlon is corrected, sign this nofice and return to above address:
Company Representative Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abstemant snd reporting time frames fox Motioes of Allaged Violation bagin npon zeceipt of mﬁlﬁpnloNo:Gﬂ“ days after the date it is mailed, whichever is earlisr. Zach violation must
be ahated within the presoribed time upon receipt of this Notioe, reported to the Colorado il and tas Conservation Commission at the address shews above, and postmarked no latsx than the
next business day after tha tima for ab Should abatement or ocorrective adtich fail to oogur, the Director may make applicaticn to the Commission for an Order Finding
Viclaticn. Propar and timely t doas hot ily pre the of penalties and an Order Finding Viclation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523
The Direqtor may propose & Penalty as listed in the tabla below, not to exceed a maximm of #1,000.00 par day pex violaticn. BSuch propossd psnalty amcunt will be limited to $10,000.00
pex violation if the violation doss not result in significant waste of oll and gas TRECUDCes, dADAYE to coxrelative righta, ox & wignifiosnt adversa impact ob public health, safaty, or
welfare, $uch proposed panalty smount may be incressed if aggravating fmotors indicate the violation: was intentionsi or reckiess; had, or threstaned to have, a signiffcsnt negative

impact on public health, safety, or walfare; resulted in significant waste of oil and gas ; had a signifi t neyg. m impaot on oorrelative rights of othar partias; resulted in,
or threatsnsd to xesult in, significant loss or damage to publio or private proparty; involved recaloitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator; involved intantional false
zaporting oxr record keeping; resultsd in socncmic benefit to the violator. 8uah proposed penalty asount may be & d if mitigating faot indioate tha viclater: self-reported;

proopily, effectively and prudently responded to the vielation; cooperated with the Commimsion or othax agencies with respect to the viclation; could not reasonably contral, or be
responsible fox, the cause of the violatiop; made a good faith effort to cctply with spplicable requirements prior to the Coemission lsarning of the vioclation; had any soonomic benefit
zeduced or eliminated dus the cost of correating the violation; has demonstrated = hiatory of complisnoe with Commission rules, regulations and ordars. Tha Compdssicon has final authority
over the penalty amount assessed. The Commissicn or other agencies with xespect to the violation: oould not redsonably oontrel, or be responsible for, the cause of tha violaticn; wade a
good faith affort to ocomply with applicable requiremsnts prior to the Cosmissicn learning of the violation; had any 1o banafit red or eliminated dne to the cest of corrsating
the viclation; has demonstrated m history of compliance with toomiseion rules, xegulaticns, and orders. The Commission has final authority over the pepalty smount assassed.

BASE FINE $260.00 PER DAY PER VIQLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 208, 300, 310, 3184, 321, 322, 326, 320, 330, 331, 332, 401

BASE FINE $780.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES B0S, 806A, 600B, 607

BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION; RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 310, 320,323, 324, 325, 228, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 504, 703, 704, 705,

700, 707, 708, T09, 711, 802, 601, 902, 003, 904, 905, 006, 907, 008, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 82.a.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commiission at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time:
o A .
Resolution Approved by: /%/Z/‘/ {Z"f—""“——— Date: S -9 / - 0‘) 7/ (7)-
O & fp-585




	NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION - 12312579.pdf
	NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION - 12312579 (4)

